TS1103
Page 1
© 2014 Silicon Laboratories, Inc. All rights reserved.
FEATURES
♦ Ultra-Low Supply Current: 1μA
♦ Wide Input Common Mode Range: +2V to +27V
♦ Low Input Offset Voltage: 200μV (max)
♦ Low Gain Error: 0.6% (max)

TS1103s are self-powered and feature a wide input
common-mode voltage range from 2V to 27V. A
SIGN comparator digital output is also provided that
indicates the direction of current flow depending on
the external connections to the TS1103’s RS+ and
RS- input terminals.
The SOT23 package makes the TS1103 an ideal
choice for pcb-area-critical, supply-current-conscious,
high-accuracy current-sense applications in all
battery-powered and portable instruments.
All TS1103s are specified for operation over the
-40°C to +105°C extended temperature range.
A 1µA, 200µVOS Bidirectional Precision Current-Sense Amplifier
TYPICAL APPLICATION CIRCUIT
 PART GAIN OPTION
TS1103-25 25 V/V
TS1103-50 50 V/V
TS1103-100 100 V/V
TS1103-200 200 V/V
SIGN Comparator’s Symmetric ILOAD Crossover
TS1103
Page 2  TS1103 Rev. 1.1
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS

of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to any absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability and
lifetime.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDER NUMBER PART MARKING CARRIER QUANTITY
TS1103-25EG6
TADW
Tape & Reel -----
TS1103-25EG6T Tape & Reel 3000
TS1103-50EG6
TADX
Tape & Reel -----
TS1103-50EG6T Tape & Reel 3000
TS1103-100EG6
TADY
Tape & Reel -----
TS1103-100EG6T Tape & Reel 3000
TS1103-200EG6
TADZ
Tape & Reel -----
TS1103-200EG6T Tape & Reel 3000
Lead-free Program: Silicon Labs supplies only lead-free packaging.
Consult Silicon Labs for products specified with wider operating temperature ranges.
TS1103
TS1103 Rev. 1.1  Page 3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VRS+ = 3.6V; VSENSE = (VRS+ - VRS-) = 0V; COUT = 47nF; VDD = 1.8V; TA = -40°C to +105°C, unless otherwise noted.
Typical values are at TA = +25°C. See Note 1.
PARAMETER  SYMBOL CONDITIONS  MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Current (Note 2) ICC
TA = +25°C   0.68 0.85
μA
   1.0
VRS+ = 25V
TA = +25°C   1.0
   1.2
Common-Mode Input Range VCM Guaranteed by CMRR 2  27 V
CURRENT SENSE AMPLIFIER PARAMETERS
Common-Mode Rejection Ratio CMRR 2V < VRS+ < 27V 120 150  dB
Input Offset Voltage (Note 3) VOS
TA = +25°C  ±30 ±200
μV
   ±300
VOS Hysteresis (Note 4) VHYS TA = +25°C  10  µV
Gain G
TS1103-25  25
V/V
TS1103-50  50
TS1103-100  100
TS1103-200  200
Gain Error (Note 5) GE
TA = +25°C  ±0.2 ±0.6
%
   ±1.0
Gain Match (Note 5) GM
TA = +25°C  ±0.2 ±0.6
%
   ±1
Output Resistance (Note 6) ROUT
TS1103-25/50/100 7.0 10 13.2
kΩ
TS1103-200 14.0 20 26.4
OUT Low Voltage VAOL
Gain = 25   5

significant power, then its inherent temperature
coefficient may alter its design center value, thereby
reducing load current measurement accuracy.
Precisely because the TS1103’s input stage was
designed to exhibit a very low input offset voltage,
small RSENSE values can be used to reduce power
dissipation and minimize local hot spots on the pcb.
5) RSENSE Kelvin Connections
For optimal VSENSE accuracy in the presence of large
load currents, parasitic pcb track resistance should
be minimized. Kelvin-sense pcb connections
between RSENSE and the TS1103’s RS+ and RS-
terminals are strongly recommended. The drawing in
Figure 3 illustrates the connections between the
TS1103
Page 10    TS1103 Rev. 1.1
current-sense amplifier and the current-sense
resistor. The pcb layout should be balanced and
symmetrical to minimize wiring-induced errors. In
addition, the pcb layout for RSENSE should include